

## Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** RS2023-2135 **Name:** 

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/21/2023 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 5/2/2023 Final action: 5/2/2023

Title: A resolution appropriating a total of \$100,000.00 from a certain account of the General Fund of the

General Services District for a grant to the PENCIL Foundation.

Sponsors: Kevin Rhoten, Burkley Allen, Tonya Hancock, Kyonzte Toombs

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Exhibit, 2. Proposed Amendment - RS2023-2135 - Rhoten, 3. Proposed Amendment - RS2023-

2135 - Rhoten - Exhibit

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/8/2023	1	Mayor	approved	
5/2/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	adopted	
5/2/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	amended	
5/2/2023	1	Education Committee	approved with an amendment	
5/1/2023	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved with an amendment	
4/25/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	

A resolution appropriating a total of \$100,000.00 from a certain account of the General Fund of the General Services District for a grant to the PENCIL Foundation.

WHEREAS, Section 7-3-314 of the Tennessee Code Annotated states that metropolitan forms of government may provide financial assistance to nonprofit organizations; and,

WHEREAS, Section 5.04.070 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws provides that the Council may, by Resolution, appropriate funds for the financial aid of nonprofit organizations; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office has recommended that \$100,000.00 of the funds appropriated for Education Research & Support in the Budget Ordinance (Substitute BL2022-1248), be distributed to the PENCIL Foundation; and,

WHEREAS, the grants will be utilized for services pertaining to the enhancement of student engagement in career development; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that these funds be appropriated to the PENCIL Foundation.

File #: RS2023-2135, Version: 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated \$100,000.00 from Fund No. 01101379 to fund a grant to the PENCIL Foundation to be used to provide services pertaining to the enhancement of student engagement in career development.

Section 2. The grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and the PENCIL Foundation, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

## Analysis

This resolution appropriates a total of \$100,000 from the Education Research & Support in the operating budget ordinance, as approved by Ordinance No. BL2022-1248, as substituted, to the PENCIL Foundation.

Section 7-3-314 of the Tennessee Code Annotated states that metropolitan forms of government may provide financial assistance to nonprofit organizations. Section 5.04.070 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws provides that the Council may, by resolution, appropriate funds for the financial aid of nonprofit organizations.

This ordinance appropriates \$100,000 to the PENCIL Foundation to be used to provide services pertaining to the enhancement of student engagement in career development. The ordinance further approves the grant contract between the Metropolitan Government and the PENCIL Foundation.

Fiscal Note: The total budget for Education Research & Support in the Budget Ordinance (Substitute Ordinance No. BL2022-1248) is \$325,000 and \$100,000 will be appropriated from Fund No. 01101379 to the PENCIL Foundation.